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PROJECT 2401, 2405, 2411, 2417 West 8" Street and 739, 743 South Park View Street, legally
LOCATION: described as Lots: 9, 10, FR 11-14; Block: None; and Tract: West Lake Terrace.
PROPOSED The project includes the construction, use, and maintenance of a six-story, mixed-use
PROJECT: development containing approximately 121,160 square feet of floor area with 144 dwelling

units and 4,617 square feet of ground floor commercial space on a 40,561-square-foot site.

REQUESTED 1. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.24 V, a Conditional Use
ACTION: Permit to allow a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3:1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted FAR
of 1.5:1 for a mixed-use development in the C2-1 Zone;

2. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a development project which
creates, or results in an increase of 144 dwelling units; and

3. Pursuant to Section 21082.1(c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code and Section
15097 of the CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, adoption of the Mitigated Negative
Declaration (Case No. ENV-2015-3287-MND) and Mitigation Monitoring Program for
the above referenced project.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Approve a Conditional Use Permit, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 V, to allow a Floor Area Ratio
(FAR) of 3:1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted FAR of 1.5:1 for a mixed-use development in the C2-
1 Zone.

2. Approve a Site Plan Review, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, for a development project which
creates, or results in an increase of 144 dwelling units.

3. Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2015-3287-MND) and the corresponding
Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP) as the project’s environmental clearance pursuant to the
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Project Summary

The proposed project involves the construction, use and maintenance of a six-story, mixed-use
development with a building height of 60 feet and a floor area of approximately 121,160 square
feet on a 40,561-square-foot site. The project will contain 4,617 square feet of ground floor
commercial space and 144 dwelling units, of which 12 units are restricted to Very Low Income
household occupancy. The project will provide approximately 15,052 square feet of open space
within a 2,062-square-foot recreation room on the ground floor; 5,339-square-foot courtyard on
the second floor; 551-square-foot interior open space on the fifth floor; and 7,100 square feet of
balconies in 142 units. The project will provide 168 vehicle parking spaces (158 residential and
10 commercial) and 162 bicycle parking spaces (158 residential and 4 commercial) in a two-
level parking garage with a subterranean and at-grade level.

Background

Subject Property

The project site consists of six (6) contiguous lots comprised of approximately 40,561 square
feet of lot area located at the northwest corner of the Park View Street and 8" Street
intersection. The site has street frontages of approximately 175 feet on 8" Street and 225 feet
on Park View Street. The subject property is zoned C2-1 and located within the Westlake
Community Plan, which designates the site for Highway Oriented Commercial land uses with
corresponding zones of CR, C1, C2, RAS3, RAS4, and P. The project site is currently improved
with a surface parking lot and two, two-story medical office buildings, which will be demolished
under demolition permit numbers 16019-10000-01977 and 16019-30000-01758 issued on June
6, 2016.

8™" Street, adjoining the property to the south, is designated as Avenue Il by Mobility Plan 2035
of the City’'s General Plan, dedicated to a right-of-way width of 86 feet and roadway width of 56
feet.

Park View Street, adjoining the property to the east, is designated as Local Street — Standard by
Mobility Plan 2035, dedicated to a right-of-way width of 60 feet and roadway width of 36 feet.

Alley, adjoining the property to the west, has the standard width of 20 feet.

Surrounding Properties

The project site is located in a highly developed area and surrounded by a mix of urban land
uses. Properties to the east, across South Park View Street, are zoned C2-1 and improved with
a Los Angeles Unified School District school and associated play area. Properties to the north
are zoned C2-2 and improved with a church and associated surface parking lot. Properties to
the west are zoned C2-1 and R4-1 and improved with two- to five-story multi-family residential
buildings. Properties to the south are zoned C2, (Q)C2-1, and R5-1 and improved a two-story
mini shopping center and a two-story hospital.
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c. The project includes the number of Restricted Affordable Units sufficient to qualify for a
35 percent Density Bonus; and

d. 50 percent or more of the commercially zoned parcel is located in or within 1,500 feet of
a Transit Stop/Major Employment Center.

The project cannot utilize the first option to increase the FAR by 35 percent, as it allows a
maximum allowable FAR of 2.025:1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5:1 FAR in the C2-1
Zone. The proposed development will contain approximately 121,160 square feet of floor area,
or 2.99:1 FAR, which is higher than the maximum allowable FAR of 2.025:1 with this option.

The project cannot utilize the second option to increase the FAR to up to 3:1, as the project site
does not front on a Major Highway. The site fronts on 8™ Street, which is designated as Avenue
Il (equivalent to a Secondary Highway), and Park View Street, designated as a Local Street —
Standard. Therefore, the applicant needs to request a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to
LAMC Section 12.24 V to increase the allowable FAR to up to 3:1. Given that the increase in
density and reduction in parking is permitted by right and the applicant does not request any on-
or off-menu incentives pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, the case does not have a Density
Bonus (DB) suffix.

Public Hearing

A Public Hearing conducted by the Hearing Officer on this matter was held in Room 1020, City
Hall on Wednesday, January 18, 2017. The project representative and three (3) public members
attended the Public Hearing. The project representative gave a presentation describing the
project design and program. None of the public members who attended the Public Hearing
signed in or provided comments.

Conclusion

Based on the information submitted, public input including the public hearing, and mandatory
findings for the requested entitlements, the Department of City Planning recommends that the
Central Los Angeles Area Planning Commission approve the requested entitlements for the
project as recommended and conditioned.
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10.

11s

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

Bicycle Parking. The project shall provide a minimum of 14 short-term and 144 long-term
bicycle parking spaces for residential uses, and a minimum of two (2) short-term and two
(2) long-term bicycle parking spaces for commercial uses.

Open Space. The project shall provide a minimum of 15,025 square feet of open space.
All open space areas shall comply with the requirements set forth in LAMC Section 12.21
G to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. In the event that the
number or composition (i.e. number of bedrooms) of dwelling units should change, no
modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the open space requirement
shall be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set
forth in LAMC Section 12.21 G.

Height. The building height shall not exceed 60 feet, as measured pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.03.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project shall be limited to a maximum FAR of 3:1.

Unit Mix. The applicant shall submit updated plans demonstrating that both market rate
and affordable housing units will consist of a variety of studios and one- and two-bedroom
units to ensure that the number of bedrooms and bathrooms for affordable housing units
are comparable to those provided for the market rate units.

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the
light source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way,
nor from above.

Safety Measure. The project shall incorporate a safety measure, such as painted striping,
sensors, or hardscape, between the vehicular driveway and bicycle pathway to the long-
term bicycle parking area on the ground floor, to separate the pathway between bicycles
and vehicles and ensure safety.

Rear Yard. The project shall observe a minimum rear yard of 17 feet. In the event the
mezzanine floor is considered an additional story pursuant to the Department of Building
and Safety, the project shall provide an additional foot of rear yard, totaling 18 feet, or
obtain an appropriate entitlement (e.g. On-Menu Density Bonus Incentive) to reduce the
required rear yard to 17 feet.

Project Design. Fagade design, building materials and colors, and landscaping shall be in
substantial conformance with Elevations, Renderings, and the Landscape Plan contained
in Exhibit “A.”

Landscape Plan. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas,
recreational facilities or walkways shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic
irrigation system, and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a
licensed landscape architect or licensed architect. The project shall be landscaped in
accordance with Landscape Ordinance No. 170,978 and LAMC Section 12.21 G.

Pedestrian Entrance. The project shall provide at least two (2) pedestrian entries each on
8" and Park View Streets for the commercial space as indicated on the Site Plan and
Elevations in Exhibit “A.”
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does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to
the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s
office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own
expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not reiieve the
applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to
compiy with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the
action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding,
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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project is also conditioned to be landscaped in accordance with Landscape Ordinance
No. 170,978 and LAMC Section 12.21 G.

The proposed project fronts on 8" Street to the south and Park View Street to the east.
The new mixed-use building incorporates a variety of architectural elements that relate
the building to the streets. The ground floor commercial space will have a storefront
system with windows and doors to increase visual connection between the street and
interior spaces. All building facades and each level maintain high level of fenestration,
which enlivens the street frontage and creates foot traffic. The proposed building design
also alternates various materials, colors, articulation, and modulation that maintains an
attractive presence and enhances scale and visual interest along the street. The
proposed modern and contemporary building utilizes a wide range of materials that are
harmonious and visually appealing. The building fagade is comprised of smooth stucco
with a variety of colors, including Milky Quartz, Southern Moss, Stone Age, and
Westminster Gold that will accentuate the building form and correspond to variations in
the building mass. Additionally, the proposed mixed-use building will be located in a
transit-rich area with Metro Purple and Red Lines and bus routes serving the site and
connecting the area to other local and regional destinations. Therefore, the project will
enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood.

b. The project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, weifare, and
safety.

The project proposes a mixed-use development with ground floor commercial and
residential units on upper floors at the northwest corner of the 8™ Street and Park View
Street intersection in the Westlake Community Plan area. Properties to the east, across
South Park View Street, are zoned C2-1 and improved with a three-story Los Angeles
Unified School District school and associated play area. Properties to the north are
zoned C2-2 and improved with a church and associated surface parking lot. Properties
to the west are zoned C2-1 and R4-1 and improved with two- to five-story muiti-family
residential buildings. Properties to the south are zoned C2, (Q)C2-1, and R5-1 and
improved a two-story mini shopping center and a two-story hospital.

The project site is zoned C2-1 and designated for Highway Oriented Commercial land
uses. There is no height limitation for C2 zoned properties in Height District 1. However,
Height District 1 limits the site’s Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 1.5:1, which allows 60,842
square feet of floor area on a 40,561-square-foot site. The applicant seeks a Conditional
Use Permit to increase the allowable FAR to 3:1, which permits a maximum of 121,683
square feet of floor area. The proposed building will have a maximum height of 60 feet
and 121,160 square feet of floor area, which are within the project’s allowed height and
FAR limits. Multi-family residential developments in the vicinity range in height from two
to five stories. Additionally, surrounding properties are zoned C2-1 and R4-1, which
allow a maximum density of one dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area. The
proposed mixed-use development with a total of 121,160 square feet of floor area and
60 feet (six stories) in height is not expected to degrade adjacent properties or the
surrounding neighborhood.

The project proposes 1568 residential parking spaces and 10 commercial parking spaces
within a two-level garage (one at-grade and one subterranean). The residential parking
spaces will be accessible via an ingress/egress driveway located on Park View Street,
and the commercial parking spaces will be accessible via an ingress/egress driveway
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Goal 4A An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost
accessible to all residents of the City.

Policy 4.1.1 Provide sufficient land use and density to accommodate an adequate
supply of housing units by type and cost within each City subregion to
meet the 20-year projections of housing needs.

Objective 4.2 Encourage the location of new multi-family housing development to
occur in proximity to transit stations, along some transit corridors, and
within some high activity areas with adequate transitions and buffers
between higher-density developments and surrounding lower-density
residential neighborhoods.

Land Use Element — Westiake Community Plan

The Westlake Community Plan is one of the 35 community plans that comprise the Land
Use Element of the City’s General Plan. The Westlake Community Plan was updated
and adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on September 16, 1997. The proposed
mixed-use development is consistent with the following goals, objectives, and policies in

the Plan:

Residential To designate a supply of residential land adequate to provide housing

Objective 1 of the types, sizes, and densities required to satisfy the varying needs
and desires of all segments of the community’s population.

Residential That medium density housing be located near commercial corridors

Policy 2 where access to public transportation and shopping services is
convenient and where a buffer from or a transition between low density
housing can be achieved.

Commercial To conserve and strengthen viable commercial development in the

Objective 1 community and to provide additional opportunities for new commercial
development and services.

Commercial To provide a range of commercial facilities at various locations to

Objective 2 accommodate the shopping needs of residents and to provide
increased employment opportunities within the community.

Commercial To encourage all new large scale commercial development to provide

Obijective 4 adequate parking and access to public transportation.

Commercial That neighborhood markets and retail and service establishments

Policy 4 oriented to the residents be retained throughout the community, within
walking distance of residents.

Commercial That new commercial development be oriented so as to facilitate

Policy 7 pedestrian access by locating parking to the rear of structures.

Mobility Plan 2035

Mobility Plan 2035 is an update to the City of Los Angeles’ General Plan Transportation
Element (last adopted in 1999). The Plan provides the policy foundation for achieving a
transportation system that balances the needs of all road users and incorporates
“complete streets” principles and lays the policy foundation for how future generations of
Angelenos interact with their streets. Mobility Plan 2035 includes goals that define the
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d. The project is consistent with and implements the affordable housing provisions
of the General Plan's Housing Element.

The 2013 - 2021 Housing Element of the General Plan was adopted by the City Council
on December 3, 2013. The Housing Element identifies the City’s housing conditions and
needs, establishes goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s
housing and growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City intends to
implement to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The
proposed project is consistent with and implements the following provisions of the
Housing Element:

Goal 1: A City where housing production and preservation result in an
adequate supply of ownership and rental housing that is safe, healthy
and affordable to people of all income levels, races, ages, and suitable
for their various needs.

Policy 1.1.2: Expand affordable rental housing for all income groups that need
assistance.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different
housing types that address the particular needs of the city’s
households.

Policy 1.1.7: Strengthen the capacity of the development community to develop

affordable housing.

Policy 1.3.5: Provide sufficient land use and density to accommodate an adequate
supply of housing units by type and cost within the City to meet the
projections of housing needs, according to the policies and objectives
of the City’'s Framework Element of the General Plan.

Policy 1.4.1: Streamline the land use entitlement, environmental review, and
building permit processes, while maintaining incentives to create and
preserve affordable housing.

The proposed project involves the construction of a mixed use and income development
containing 4,617 square feet of ground floor commercial and 144 dwelling units on upper
levels, of which 12 units will be set aside for Very Low Income Households in exchange
for obtaining a 33-percent density bonus to allow 144 units in lieu of the otherwise
permitted 108 units on the project site. The project will provide affordable rental housing
to households that meet the qualifications of a Very Low Income Household and need
assistance. Additionally, the Housing Element includes a number of objectives and
policies intended to stimulate the availability of affordable housing in the City, such as
streamlining development procedures and maintaining incentives to create and preserve
affordable housing. By approving the applicant’s request for a Conditional Use Permit to
increase the allowable FAR to 3:1 in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5:1, the City would
fulfill the intent and goals of the Housing Element by providing an incentive to increase
the FAR, thereby allowing the applicant to construct additional affordable housing units
within the proposed building.

e. The project will further the City's goal of achieving an improved jobs-housing
relationship, which is needed to improve air quality in the City.

Jobs-housing balance refers to an adequate distribution and supply of employment
opportunities and housing across a geographic area to achieve a balance between
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1

Pursuant to an agreement entered into under Government Code Sections 65915-
65918, the project will include the number of Restricted Affordable Units sufficient
to qualify for a 35% Density Bonus pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25 of this Code.

In accordance with California State Law (including Senate Bill 1818, Assembly Bills 2280
and 2222, and Government Code Sections 65915-65918), Section 12.22 A.25 (Density
Bonus) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) a density bonus of 35 percent for
development projects which set aside 11 percent of by-right density units for Very Low
Income Households, 20 percent of by-right density units for Low Income Households, or
40 percent of by-right density units for Moderate iIncome Households. The site is zoned
C2-1, which allows the R4 density of one dwelling unit for every 400 square feet of lot
area. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 C.16, one-half the width of an abutting alley may
be assumed to be a portion of the lot when calculating the allowable density. This allows
a total of 108 dwelling units by right on the site with a lot area of 42,824 square feet. The
project is utilizing the Density Bonus Ordinance to increase the allowable density by 33
percent, or 36 units, in exchange for setting aside 11 percent, or 12 units, of the 108 by-
right units for Very Low Income households for a period of 55 years. A Condition of
Approval is imposed on the project to ensure the project reserves a minimum of 12
dwelling units for Very Low Income Households. Therefore, as proposed and
conditioned, the project includes the number of Restricted Affordable Units sufficient to
qualify for a 35 percent Density Bonus pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

. The affordability of all reserved lower income dwelling units will continue for a

minimum of 30 years.

The project is subject to California State Assembly Bill (AB) 2222 which went into effect
on January 1, 2015. AB 2222 requires continued affordability for 55 years or longer of all
very low and low-income rentai units that qualified an applicant for a density bonus. The
project is conditioned to execute a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles
Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) to make 12 dwelling units
available to Very Low Income Households for a period of 55 years. Therefore, as
conditioned, the affordability of all reserved lower income dwelling units of the project will
continue for a minimum of 55 years.

The construction and amenities provided for the reserved lower income dwelling
units will be comparable to those provided for the market rate dwelling units in the
development, including the average number of bedrooms and bathrooms per
dwelling unit.

The project proposes a total of 144 dwelling units which consist of 19 studio, 100 one-
bedroom, and 25 two-bedroom units. Of the 144 dwelling units, 12 units will be reserved
for Very Low Income Households. The applicant has not indicated which units in the
building will be reserved for affordable housing units; however, the project is conditioned
to submit updated plans demonstrating that both market rate and affordable housing
units will consist of a variety of studios and one- and two-bedroom units to ensure that
the number of bedrooms and bathrooms for affordable housing units are comparable to
those provided for the market rate units.

The project proposes a variety of open space and amenities that will be accessible by all
of its residents, including lower income households. The ground floor will have a
conference room and a 2,062-square-foot gym that includes a yoga and pilates area. A
5,339-square-foot courtyard will be provided on the second floor, and a 551-square-foot
interior open space will be provided on the fifth floor. 142 units will have a private






APCC-2015-3286-CU-SPR F-10

¢ The Housing Development Project includes the number of Restricted Affordable
Units sufficient to qualify for a 35 percent Density Bonus; and

s Fifty percent or more of the commercially zoned parcel is located in or within
1,500 feet of a Transit Stop/Major Employment Center.

The project does not meet one of the conditions, as the site fronts on Avenue Il, which is
equivalent to a Secondary Highway as identified in the Mobility Plan 2035 of the City’s
General Plan. The applicant has not requested any on-menu incentives. Instead, the
applicant has requested a Conditional Use to allow an increase in the FAR to 3:1 in lieu
of the otherwise required 1.5:1 FAR per the C2-1 Zone. The by-right 1.5:1 FAR allows a
total floor area of 60,842 square feet. The FAR increase to 3:1 through the Conditional
Use will allow a total of 121,683 square feet, which allows the project to build additional
units, including 12 units that will be reserved for Very Low Income Households.

Table 1. Allowable By-Right FAR and Floor Area in the C2-1 Zone

By-Right FAR Lot Area Total Floor Area
1.5:1 40,561.5 SF 40,561.5 SF x 1.5 = 60,842.25 SF

Table 2. Allowable FAR and Floor Area with the Approval of the Conditional Use

Increased FAR Lot Area Total Floor Area
3:1 40,561.5 SF 40,561.5 SF x 3 =121,683.3 SF

Such incentive can provide for more cost-efficient construction and spread fixed project
costs over more units by lowering the development cost per unit. As such, the approval
of the proposed mixed-use development and Conditional Use to increase the FAR
constitutes an incentive under Government Code Section 65915 that results in cost
reductions.

j- The approval of a mixed use development on the site will reduce the cost per unit
of the housing development.

As previously discussed, the approval of the Conditional Use for the mixed-use
development will allow an increase in the FAR from 1.5:1 to 3:1, allowing 121,683
square feet of floor area in lieu of the otherwise permitted 60,842 square feet in the C2-1
Zone. The increase in the floor area will allow the construction of additional dwelling
units permitted by the 33-percent density bonus in exchange for construction of a certain
percentage of affordable units. Density bonuses allow developers to build additional
market-rate units without having to acquire more land, thereby reducing land cost per
unit, and providing an economic incentive to construct affordable housing units. These
higher density developments also permit economies of scale for all of the construction
trades. Additionally, the larger a project with given footprint, the more units over which
fixed costs are spread. The increase in the permitted density and floor area can spread
the cost over more units, thereby reducing the cost per unit of the proposed
development. Additionally, the increase in floor area will allow the construction of more
spacious units and common areas, including courtyard, balconies, gym, and landscaped
areas. The result will be enhanced market-rate dwelling units that are able to command
premium rents that will help subsidize the exira costs of building and maintaining
affordable housing units. The FAR increase will also allow additional space to be
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Land Use Element — Westlake Community Plan

The Westlake Community Plan is one of the 35 community plans that comprise the Land
Use Element of the City’s General Plan. The Westlake Community Plan was updated
and adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on September 16, 1997. The proposed
mixed-use development is consistent with the following goals, objectives, and policies in

the Plan:

Residential To designate a supply of residential land adequate to provide housing

Objective 1 of the types, sizes, and densities required to satisfy the varying needs
and desires of all segments of the community’s population.

Residential That medium density housing be located near commercial corridors

Policy 2 where access to public transportation and shopping services is
convenient and where a buffer from or a transition between low density
housing can be achieved.

Commercial To conserve and strengthen viable commercial development in the

Obijective 1 community and to provide additional opportunities for new commercial
development and services.

Commercial To provide a range of commercial facilities at various locations to

Objective 2 accommodate the shopping needs of residents and to provide
increased employment opportunities within the community.

Commercial To encourage all new large scale commercial development to provide

Objective 4 adequate parking and access to public transportation.

Commercial That neighborhood markets and retail and service establishments

Policy 4 oriented to the residents be retained throughout the community, within
walking distance of residents.

Commercial That new commercial development be oriented so as to facilitate

Policy 7 pedestrian access by locating parking to the rear of structures.

Mobility Plan 2035

Mobility Plan 2035 is an update to the City of Los Angeles’ General Plan Transportation
Element (last adopted in 1999). The Plan provides the policy foundation for achieving a
transportation system that balances the needs of all road users and incorporates
“complete streets” principles and lays the policy foundation for how future generations of
Angelenos interact with their streets. Mobility Plan 2035 includes goals that define the
City’s high-level mobility priorities. Each of the goals contains objectives that are used to
help measure the progress of the Plan and policies, which are broad strategies that
guide the City’s achievement of the Plan’s goals.

Policy 3.3 Land Use Access and Mix: Promote equitable land use decisions that
result in fewer vehicle trips by providing greater proximity and access
to jobs, destinations, and other neighborhood services.

The General Plan encourages housing opportunities that varies in type and cost that are
accessible to all residents of the City. The subject site is located in the Westlake
Community Plan area and designated for Highway Oriented land uses with
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and R4-1 and improved with two- to five-story multi-family residential buildings.
Properties to the south are zoned C2, (Q)C2-1, and R5-1 and improved a two-story mini
shopping center and a two-story hospital.

Height and FAR

The project site is zoned C2-1 and located within the Westlake Community Plan area,
which designates the site for Highway Oriented Commercial land uses. There is no
height limitation for C2 zoned properties in Height District 1. However, Height District 1
limits the site’s Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 1.5:1, which allows 60,842 square feet of floor
area on a 40,561-square-foot site. The applicant seeks a Conditional Use Permit to
increase the allowable FAR to 3:1, which permits a maximum of 121,683 square feet of
floor area. The proposed building will have a maximum height of 60 feet and 121,160
square feet of floor area. As noted before, multi-family residential developments in the
vicinity are two- to five stories in height, and surrounding properties are zoned C2-1 and
R4-1, which allows a maximum density of one dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot
area. With approval from the Area Planning Commission, the project conforms to the
height and bulk requirements and is compatible with existing and future development on
surrounding properties.

Setbacks

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.14 C, the ground floor level of the proposed building is not
required to provide any setbacks, as the ground floor level is used for commercial
purposes. The residential floors on levels two through six are not required to provide any
setbacks along the front property line pursuant to LAMC Section 12.14 C and along
property lines that abut a street, private street or alley pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22
A.18(c)(3). The project site abuts 8" Street to the south, Park Avenue to the East, and
an alley to the west; therefore, the residential component of the building on levels two
through six is only required to provide a rear yard setback along the northerly property
line.

The residential component of the building is required to conform to the rear yard
requirement of the R4 Zone, which requires a five-foot side yard with one additional foot
added for each additional story above the second story, and a 15-foot rear yard with one
additional foot added for each additional story above the third story. The residential
component of the project will be five stories with a mezzanine floor, requiring a 17-foot
rear yard setback. However, in the event the mezzanine floor does not comply with
Section 91.0507 of the Los Angeles Building Code or conditions listed in the Department
of Building and Safety Information Builetin No. P/BC 2002-038, the mezzanine floor will
be considered a story, thereby requiring an additional foot of rear yard setback in
addition to 17 feet. A Condition of Approval has been added to require a rear yard
setback of 17 feet, but in the event the Department of Building and Safety determines
that the proposed mezzanine level is considered a story, the project is required to
provide an 18-foot rear yard setback or obtain an appropriate entittement such as an On-
Menu Density Bonus Incentive to reduce the required rear yard to 17 feet.

The project will maintain a zero- to two-foot front yard along 8" Street and a zero-foot
side yard along Park View Avenue after dedication. The ground floor commercial will
maintain a zero-foot side yard, while the residential portion will be set back
approximately eight feet from the side property line along the alley, which allows
additional light and air for the proposed building as well as adjacent multi-family
residential buildings. The project will maintain a zero-foot rear yard for the commercial
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Landscaping

As previously mentioned, the proposed building will be built almost to the property lines
on the ground floor, which leaves little room for landscaping. However, the project still
proposes landscape buffers along Park View and 8" Streets to create a more
pedestrian-friendly environment. The landscaping on the ground floor will consist of 15
dragon trees and shrubs and ground cover, including Mexican feather and deer grass.
The courtyard and side and rear yard areas on the second floor will also be landscaped
with a total of 39 trees, including two (2) queen sago, three (3) sweet shade, 30 sweet
bay, and four (4) fern pine trees; and shrubs and ground cover, including Berkeley
sedge, variegated Japanese sedge, bush anemone, fortnight lily, pink Australian racer,
myrtle, Boston ivy, and New Zealand flax.

Lighting

The project plans submitted do not indicated the type or location of proposed lighting.
The project has been conditioned to design and install lighting with shielding to minimize
lighting impacts on residential properties and public right-of-way. As conditioned, the
project will be compatible with existing developments.

Project Design

On July 21, 2016, the project representatives submitted a revised set of architectural
plans, which significantly updated the design in response to the comments received on
March 31, 2016 from Project Planning and Urban Design Studio staff at the Department
of City Planning. The original design lacked articulation on the east elevation (see
Exhibit B). A majority of the ground floor fagade consisted of a blank wall with the
exception of a garage entrance and a pedestrian entrance to the residential lobby. The
updated design incorporates a canopy over the residential lobby entrance, which
articulates the fagade and defines the entrance area. The updated ground floor fagade
on the east elevation also provides more fenestration, which will contribute to a more
pedestrian-oriented street with an increased transparency that allows visibility into the
building.

The original design proposed a stone material with a dark brown tone on some of the
columns and storefront frames and sign bands, which appeared too heavy. The original
color scheme of the building surface also comprised of ivory and dark brown, and the
trellis on the rooftop consisted of a wood material, which created a busy and heavy
design. The project has been redesigned with a color scheme that consists of Milky
Quartz (ivory), Southern Moss (olive), and, Westminster Gold (gold yellow), which
creates a unified fagade than the previous design. Additionally, the updated design
brings down columns to the ground floor level, which helps in breaking up the mass and
creating a more articulated ground floor facade. The rooflines are now more varied than
the original design by removing the trellis on the roof deck and changing the height of
some columns on the mezzanine level. The project also redesigned curvilinear balconies
at the southeast corner of the building to a rectangular design, which is more integrated
with the overall design than the original balcony treatment.

The bicycle parking stalls are closer to the street than the original proposal, increasing
accessibility for residents and visitors. Additionally, the project incorporates more
landscaping than the original proposal. The project will provide landscape buffers along
the project street frontages on 8" Street and Park View Streets, which will be
landscaped with dragon trees, Mexican feather grass, and deer grass. The side and rear
yard areas on the second floor, created by the residential component being set back
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"This is net a public heusing facilities owned and/or sperated by, for or on behalf
of a public entity and ne tax credit received from state or federal.

100% privetely funded

Temperary pedestrain pretection shall be pnvidnd af required by section 3306. Obtain

Div. prier te installation.” (903.2)

3
is garage must’ ¢ u;h an aut i¢ fire exti
complying with (NFPA-13 /NFPA-13R): Thc Sprinkler System shol! be appnved by ﬂunbmg

Autematic sprinkler system (NFPA-13) may be used for height increase (504.2)

ATTACHMENT A

Job Address: 2405 W. 8TH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90057 Permit #

CLTY OF LOS ANGELES
Storm Water Pollution Control Requirements fer Construction Activities
Minimum Water Quality Pratection Requirements for All Construction
Projects/Cartification Statemant

The following nates shaH "be either incorporated ar attached to the approved construction/grading plans and
represent the minimum of good ing which must be impl d on all construction projects.

Canstruction means constructing, clearing grading or. excavation that reaults in zoil disturbance.
Construction Includes structurs teardown. 1t does not include routine maintenance to maintain ariginal line and
grode. hydraulic capacity, or originl purpose of focility: emergency construction activities required fo Immediately
protect public health and safety; interior remodeling with ne outside exposure of construction material or
construction waste to storm water; mechanical permit work: or sign perait work -NPDES Permit Part 5 "Definitions”

Eroded sediments and pallutants must be retained on site awd may not be fransported from the site, via
heetflow, swales, area drains, natural dramage course or wind.

Stockpiles of earth and sther construction-refated materials must be pratected from being transported
from the site by wind or water.

Fuels, oils, solvants end ather toxic materiols must be stored i accordance with thaie listing and are
nt te contaminate the seif nor the surface waters. All approved toxic storage containers are ta be
protacted from the weather. Spils must be cleared up immediately and disposed of in a proper manner.
Spills may not bewashed inta the drainage system.

Non-storm water runaff from equipment and vehicle washing and any other activity shall be contained at the
preject site.

Excass or waste concrete may not be wached inta the public way or any droinage system. Provisions sholl
be mads ta retein cencrate wastes on-site until thoy can be appropriately disposed of or recycled.

Trash and construction-rekated sehid wastes mus? be deposited into a covered receptacie a prevent
cantanination of rameater and dispersal by wind.

Sediments and ethver meteriads may net be tracked from the site by vehicle trofFic, The construction evtrance
roadways must be Stobilized 98 0o te inhibit sediments from being depasited inte the pubiic weys. Accidental
et be swept up imvmedietely and may net be washed down by rain or by any other means.

A3 the preject swmer or autherized agent af the samer, I have read and understand the requiremants, ksted abeve,
necessary te control sterm weter pellution from cudiments, eresien, and construction matariale, ond T certify that T will
comply with thase requirements.

Print Name_ BAHRAM RAEEN
(Owner or autherized agent of the ewncr)

bate.

Signature,
(Owner or sutherized, ogent of the wwner)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot No. 9,10, FR-11,FR-12,FR13,FR14,
and Block none of Track West Lake Terrace,
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County of Los Angeles, State of California,
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ENTRY ) O O 0O SLOPES EXCEED 2:1{CUTS EXCEED 40FT, IN HEIGHT AND WITHIN 20 FT. OF
EALUTAYS S > <] P A PROPERTY LINEXFOUNDATION EXCAVATION BELOW A 1:1 PLANE FROM
) ] o PROPERTY LINEYPROJECTS INVOLVE UNUSUAL HAZARDSYSHORING WORK
MASTERBED. ) @ 9, INCVLUDING SLOT-CUTS).
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BEDROOM 3 O Ol C O CITY OF LA BLDG. DEPT. STANDARDS.
MASTER BATH O O C ) SEE 13/A-13
"“"z‘;""’ . ) O o NOTE: ALL THE PROVIDED PARKING STALL ON THIS FLOOR ARE
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NOTE:
1-OWNER TO CONSULT AN INTERIOR DESIGNER FOR CUMPLETE INTERIOR DESIGN SCALE:3/32"=1'-0"
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INDEX OF 76-204 PER 91.803
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WINDOW SCHEDULE
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NG. fryrE [ HEICH?THI('K VIND._| FRaME [ oiass [ VISH [RATE REMARKS
[&) 50* | 647 GLASS | ALUM. | P07 | WHITE
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[0] 2-10"] 7-6* [1-3/7] WoOD | WOoOD | H.C. | PAMNT
2 30" | 7-6" | 134" WOOD [ WoOB | HC. |PAINT |20 MN TH/S.C.
[6) 2x3.6] 7-6" |1-14") GLASS | WoOB | HC. | PAINT | eim. SLIDING DUORS, TEMP.
@ 2-10"| 76" [1-24"| METAL| METAL| s.C.” | PAINT 90 3an] THAC.
3 2.0} 7-6* [1-34"] METAL| METAL| s.C_ | PAINT [ag sy THA.C.
6 20761 7-6" [1-34"] METAL| METAL| s.C. | PAINT Jop nay TH/S.C.
D | 2 [ 30| 7o [1347] werar|meTaL {He. PANT  Joesaw. THEC.
(® ] 2.0 76" [1-4/8°[ wooD [WooD | HC. | PAINT| THSC.
5 2x3.0] 76" {13/8°| GLasS | woop | He. |pamNt TH/S.C.
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(D) 30" | 7-6" 134" METAL| METAL] s.C. | PAINT|30MN TH/S.C.
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TREE LEGEND

NOTE:

All graundcover areas where plants are 4'oc or greater

to have 2 layers of geotextile fabric in 2 different directions
geotextile fabric installed 3" below finished grade w/

3" shredded bark above to eliminate weed growth.

SYM. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QTY. | REMARKS
O Dracaena draco Dragon Tree 8'tall | 15 double or triple head Q
- Y,
SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER LEGEND « l ;EJ
SYM. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE [ QTY. | REMARKS - Q L .
(@ | * Senecio vitalis 5gal | 25 E BN
Nassella tenuissima Mexican Feather Grass 1-gal | 24%c §
(2) | *Muhlenbergia rigens Deer 6rass 5-gal | 27 S \
. . . Tk )
* Byints claimed All trees to be planted with commercial root barriers. - \
2 deep shredded Cedar burk to spread between plants. . %
o
<
@
%2}
3]
(&

NOTE:

Page No.

Waterproofing and drains in planters by others.

PLANTING NOTES
——

. DRAWING IS DIAGRAMMATIC: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON SITE. COUNT ALL PLANT MATERIAL BEFORE BIDDING.

2. CONTRAGTOR TO INSPECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS ON SITE AND LOCATE
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

CONTRACTOR TQ REPAIR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE ALL PROPERTY DAMAGE WHICH
OCCURS DURING PROJECT INSTALLATION.

@

4. NOTE ADDITIONAL REMARKS ON SPECIFIC PLANTS IN PLANT LIST.
ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLAN.

o

6, CONTRACTOR TO GUARANTEE ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOR 90 DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF ACCEFTANCE BY OWNER. PALM TO BE GUARANTEED FOR THE PERIOD OF 1 YEAR.

-

. FINISH GRADE TO BE 3" BELOW ALL WALKS, CURBS, AND PAVING.

ALL PLANTED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS PER 1,000
$SQ. FT. OF SURFACE AREA. ROTC-TILL AMENDMENTS TO A DEPTH OF 6*

»

*150LBS. GRO-POWER
"3 CU YDS NITROGENIZED, MINERALIZED FIR BARK
*ADD 8 LBS OF GRO-POWER CONTROLLED RELEASE 12-3-8 PER CU YD OF MIX.

[ZZ Maceoha senissina 7 Mexicon Eecther Grass |

Oracnena draco / Dracon Tree,

Landscape Points

Total square footage 40,550.00 sf
Total number of points required for site 30

Detail of points Points Claimed Refarence
Vines on walls 2 L1
Trees shading east side of building 14 L-1
Main finish efevation handicap accessible 5 L1

Use of Class | or Il compost produced using 5 L1

City organic materials (TOPGRO) ina

majority of landscaped areas

Provision for on or off site recycling of all 5 L
vegetaive wasle

TOTAL POINTS 3

Water Management Points

Total square footage of sile 40,550.00 sf
Total number of points required for site 400

Detail Of Points Points Claimed

Points 2 per plant 235 plants 470 L1
TOTAL POINTS 470

9. PLANT HOLE TO BE TWICE AS WIDE AND DEEP AS THE PLANT ROOT BALL
BACKFILL AND COMPACT TO 80 % SOIL OF SITE AND 20 %
FIR BARK, AS DEFINEQ IN #8, PROVIDE GRO-POWER PLANT

TABLETS AT THE FOLLOWING RATES:
5GAL &9
24" box 1416

PLACE RECOMMENDED TABLETS BETWEEN THE BOTTOM AND THE TOP OF THE ROOT
BALL BUT NO HIGHER THAN 1/3 OF THE WAY UP TO THE TOP OF THE ROQT BALL.

SPACE TABLETS EQUALLY AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE ROOT BALL APPROXIMATELY

2" FROM THE ROQT TIPS, PALM TREES ARE NOT TO RECEIVE TABLETS,

10.  ALL PROPOSED SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER AREAS ARE TO BE TREATED
WITH A PRE-EMERGENT WEED KILLER (EPTAM / RONSTAR). APPLY PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS: A} IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING,

B) AT THE BEGINNING OF THE MAINTENANGE PERIOD, AND C) AT THE END
OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD.

11.  CONTRACTOR TQ INSTALL AND MAINTAIN LANSCAPE PLANTING IN
ACCURDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING AGENCY'S GUIDELINES AND
SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THESE NOTES OR ON
THE PLAN

12, SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN FROM VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE PLANTING AREAS
WILL BE SENT TO A SOIL LAB FOR PROFESSIONAL ANALYSIS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOIL IMPROVEMENT,

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW SDIL TESTING RECOMMENDATIONS,

13, USE OF CLASS | OR | COMPOST PRODUCED USING CITY ORGANIC MATERIALS
{TOPGRO) IN A MAJORITY OF LANDSCAPED AREAS

Compliance w/ 12.21.G.2.(a){2)&(3) - see T-1 for other Open Space Calcs

Courtyard open space area: 5,339 sq ft
25% of Courtyard open space area: 1,334 sq ft
Courtyard landscaped area: 1,743 sq ft > 1,334 sq ft v

5th floor open space area: 524 sqft
25% of 5th floor open space area: 131 sq ft
5th floor landscaped area: 235 sq ft> 131 sqft v

Total # of units: 144

1 tree per 4 units: 36 with minimum box size of 24”
Total # of trees with minimum box size of 24": 40 frees > 36 trees v/

%)

REVISIONS

O @IN e ;e N

Yael Lir Landscape Architects
1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313

South Pasadena, CA 91030
Tel 323.258.5222

Fax 323.258.5333
yael@yaellir.com
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GROUND LEVEL PLANTING PLAN

DATE:
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Case No.fFPN-7 57~ 32241

TREE LEGEND
SYM. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QTY. | REMARKS
8 Cyces ciecinakis Queen Sego 24%ex | 2
* Hymenasperum flevom Sweet Shade 24'box | 3
€ | *Lourus nebiis Swezt bay 24ox | 24
R | *Lourus nebiis Sweet Bay Hox [ 6 | miti
o Pedocarpus gracikier Fern Pine 36"box | 4
SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER LEGEND
SYM. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QTY. | REMARKS
Q@ |~ agevee New' Sod |11
() | » Ageve attenuste 'Kare's Stripes’ gl | 9
Carex divise Berkeley Sedge Bgd | !8%c
Carex ashimensis 'Evergeld’ Variegeted Jopanese Sedge | 5-gal | 18%c
8 * Carpenferie califermics Bush Anemone 5gd | 39
* Dietes bicsler Fortwight Lity 5 | 61
EZ2 | Wysporump. ‘Pink’ Pink Austrafion Racer S-g0l | 48%c
O | » Myrtus commnis 'Compacte Myrtie 5gd | 3
® | »Parthenocissus tricuspi Beston Ivy 5.9d | 13
() | Phormsim kyb. ‘Margret Jones' | New Zesland Flax 5gd | 6
* Daints chsmed AN trees te be planted with commercial roat barriers.
2" deep shredded Cedar bark ta spread between plants.
i NOTE:
ondscope ecwiitemt Al groundcever areas where plonts are 4'oc or greater
Item Model Color 1o have 2 layers of gestextile fabric in 2 different directions
" extile fabric instalied 3" below finished grade w/
Table Cheap Chic square top | Steel gf" g
Cheirs Catena Steel 3" sheedded bark above te chiminate weed growth.
Lounge | Chilt Orange NOTE:
Tragh Porc Yue Steel Waterprosfing and draing in planters by others.
tek 800.521.2546
Lounge Chair Table Trash

REVISIONS
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Yael Lir Landscape Architects
1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313

South Pasadena, CA 91030
Tel 323.258.5222
Fax 323.258.5333

yael@yaellir.com
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1ST FLOOR PLANTING PLAN

DATE:

AUG. 9, 2015

SCALE:
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M - L3l a O = A
: A T — 2] ! SYM. | BOTANICALNAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QY. | REMARKS /7
e ld- & Fr-E l=d- : D= I
‘140
| (O | «Eupharbia cotinifalia Coribbean Copper Plomt | 36"box | 1 | i
Vo ASLA
! I SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER LEGEND Yael Lir Landscape Architects
— y i ’ TY. 1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313
! !40 Planting area 235 sf | b4 SYM. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QTY. | REMARKS South Pasadeno. CA 91030
| ﬂ;] ' o =il Tel 323.258.5222
e = : » Ageve vilmarinians Octopus Agava Fax 323.258.5333
[ | | Gresies! ‘ConstalGem | () | »6reviea . "Coustel Gen’ Sgd | 4 yael@yaellir.com
A s cotinalia ¢ Carilreon Copper Pant - J Nassela temissima Mexican Feather Grass Sqd | 24%c
| | N ! Trash receptacie .
el ] imecaicea T4 Toble & chain o, ot * points claimed AN trees te e plented with commarcial reot barriers,
I o 1 ] o 2 deap shredded Codar bark to spread between plants,
| Nossclls temsicsime / Mavicen Fasthor Grasx |
i n " he 235 of] Lounge cheir hyp. i i Item Model Calor M,mmmﬂm:.u:ei‘ocwwa ) 7
] T T ) pvapem—t pren to heve 2 leyers of geotextile fabric in 2 different directions 45 UNIT
i IR O & =71 i || Sneses geetertie fabic instaled 3*blow ished rode w/ 2405 W, 4T
j | Chairs | Catena Steel 3 shreided bark abeve te eliminate waed growth. LOS ANGE
Lownge | Wl Orange
1 NOTE:
L Vrah || Pt i Weterproofing and draing inplanters by others.
K ) R tef 000521254
il !
i p
F . S //
| i
' \, ey
| b T
i
I a
i I\ Lounge Chair Table Trash
I Jo#21 %1 [7+%1 JT3T1  [7+9] _+e] — |
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DATE: AUG. 9, 2015
SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"
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DRAYN BY;
CARTOMAP BERVICES. INC.
1301 W_ D 5T. SITTE 105
LOS ANGELES, CASOmE
‘sorfuc) 1 Gy o

CONDITIONAL USE - SITE PLAN REVIEW
2405 W. 8TH STREET APN:5141-015-008

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONE: G211

T.B. PAGE : 634 GRID B3

MAF REF.: M R 17-74

TRACT: WEST LAKE TERRACE
BLK: NONE

LOT:LOT 9,10, FR 11,12,13,14
C.D.: 1-GILBERT CEDILLO.
C.T.:2094.01

PA.: WESTLAKE

APPLICANT
PACIFIC PARKVIEW, LLC
MR JOHN SAFIL
1055 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

REPRESENTATIVE
DANIEL AHADIAN NUR
11905 VENICE BLVD #1

LOS ANGELES, CA 80066

CASE:
DATE: 09-03-2015

UPDATED:

DM.NO. : 132A201 Q
USES  : FIELD

NETAC. : 0.207(AC)

SCALE  : 1"=100"




City of Los Angeles
ent of City Planning

Departm

01/24/2017

Zoning: C2-1

Tract: WEST LAKE TERRACE

Block: None

Generalized Zoning
Lot: 9

ZIMAS INTRANET "

Address: 739 S PARK VIEW ST

APN: 5141015008

General Plan: Highway Oriented Commercial

I
Strests Copyright (¢) Thomas Brothers Maps, Inc.

Arb: None

PIN #: 132A201 102
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